
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1443 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10th FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

Allotment of CNG/ Petrol Pumps and LPG Agencies 
 

1443.     DR. VISHNU PRASAD M.K.: 
 

पे�ो�लयम एव ं�ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ी 
 

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 
 
 
(a) the number of petrol pumps/LPG agencies/CNG pumps allocated to various 
categories of people including SCs/STs by the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) during 
the last three years and current year, OMC/State/UT/ Category-wise separately; and  
 
(b) the number of petrol pumps/ LPG agencies/ CNG pumps proposed to be allotted 
and established during the year 2022-23 State-wise OMC/State/UT/ Category-wise 
separately? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

पे�ो�लयम और �ाकृ�तक गैस मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी  
(�ी रामे�वर तेल�) 

 

       MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 

  
(a) & (b)   Public Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) have informed that 
expansion of Retail Outlet (RO) network is a continuous process to ensure 
adequate availability of motoring fuels such as petrol and diesel throughout the 
country. Appointment of LPG distributorships is also a continuous process and 
the locations for setting up of LPG distributorships are identified based on sale 
potential that makes them commercially viable.  
 

State/UT/OMC/Category-wise number of Petrol Pumps and LPG Agencies allotted 
(Letter of Intents issued) to various categories of people including SCs/STs by Public 
Sector Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) during the last three years and current year 
(2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and current year (Apr-Dec, 21) are given in Annexure-I and 
Annexure-II respectively.  
 
Establishment of CNG stations is part of development of City Gas Distribution (CGD) 
Network and the same is carried out by the entities authorized by Petroleum and 
Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB), which do not reserve allocation by category. 
State/UT-wise number of CNG stations established during the last three years is given 
in Annexure-III.   
 

 
**** 

  



ANNEXURE - I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1443 regarding Allotment of CNG, Petrol Pumps and LPG Agencies 
asked by Dr. Vishnu Prasad M.K. MP.  

Number of Petrol Pumps alloted (LOIs issued) to varous categoreis including SC/ST (Apr 2018 - Dec 2021) 

  HPCL BPCL IOCL TOTAL HPCL BPCL IOCL TOTAL HPCL BPCL IOCL TOTAL 
TOTAL State/UT SC/ST OBC Others  

Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 1 1 0 0 3 3 0 0 4 4 8 
Andhra Pradesh 103 103 137 343 90 68 69 227 174 166 240 580 1150 
Arunachal Pradesh 11 30 29 70 0 0 0 0 6 11 19 36 106 
Assam 18 45 46 109 20 40 49 109 43 88 137 268 486 
Bihar 62 86 196 344 81 83 152 316 159 204 362 725 1385 
Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 
Chhattisgarh 84 59 61 204 85 57 63 205 259 215 258 732 1141 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli 1 2 2 5 2 0 2 4 3 3 4 10 19 
Daman & Diu 3 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 7 
Delhi 0 2 9 11 1 0 2 3 0 11 9 20 34 
Goa 2 1 1 4 5 2 2 9 8 7 7 22 35 
Gujarat 150 204 255 609 87 97 139 323 233 271 409 913 1845 
Haryana 90 108 224 422 68 108 156 332 176 282 388 846 1600 
Himachal Pradesh 10 21 36 67 16 8 27 51 30 36 69 135 253 
Jammu & Kashmir 9 23 29 61 7 11 24 42 33 36 84 153 256 
Jharkhand 43 44 60 147 45 45 93 183 91 97 185 373 703 
Karnataka 127 224 247 598 145 191 158 494 283 426 479 1188 2280 
Kerala 50 47 104 201 58 36 79 173 109 107 232 448 822 
Ladakh 3 0 10 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 14 



Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Madhya Pradesh 169 165 258 592 187 178 284 649 469 450 724 1643 2884 
Maharashtra 248 237 256 741 233 209 217 659 499 526 580 1605 3005 
Manipur 2 7 18 27 1 5 14 20 9 19 34 62 109 
Meghalaya 20 41 36 97 0 0 0 0 3 12 11 26 123 
Mizoram 14 12 35 61 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 7 68 
Nagaland 8 16 35 59 0 0 0 0 3 0 16 19 78 
Odisha 48 48 103 199 46 51 86 183 138 132 294 564 946 
Puducherry 7 1 3 11 2 2 4 8 6 8 17 31 50 
Punjab 58 69 110 237 42 41 66 149 110 118 405 633 1019 
Rajasthan 304 214 412 930 280 203 390 873 644 443 928 2015 3818 
Sikkim 1 2 4 7 0 1 3 4 4 4 10 18 29 
Tamil Nadu 128 155 218 501 117 160 170 447 255 272 484 1011 1959 
Telangana 145 171 169 485 114 139 112 365 275 283 348 906 1756 
Tripura 5 6 6 17 1 4 4 9 9 11 19 39 65 
Uttar Pradesh 295 342 476 1113 354 402 407 1163 648 916 951 2515 4791 
Uttarakhand 21 19 25 65 20 18 20 58 66 64 97 227 350 
West Bengal 36 53 96 185 34 48 79 161 111 182 233 526 872 
ALL-INDIA 2275 2558 3708 8541 2141 2207 2874 7222 4859 5401 8048 18308 34071 
Source - OMCs (IOC/BPC/HPC) 

             
  



 
 

                              ANNEXUR3E II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part a&b of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1443 regarding Allotment of CNG, Petrol Pumps and LPG Agencies asked by Dr. Vishnu Prasad M.K., MP. 

  
  STATE WISE CATEGORYWISE MARKETING PLAN LOIs ISSUED IN Apr'2018-Dec'2021 - OMCs LPG  

SR 
NO. STATE 

  

SC/ST OBC OTHERS TOTAL 

IOC BPC HPC IND. IOC BPC HPC IND. IOC BPC HPC IND. IOC BPC HPC IND. 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 23 10 10 43 6 8 10 24 27 10 14 51 56 28 34 118 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 5 11 2 0 13 

3 ASSAM 17 11 9 37 19 7 7 33 35 17 17 69 71 35 33 139 

4 BIHAR 98 50 42 190 128 57 45 230 235 98 93 426 461 205 180 846 

5 CHHATTISGARH 1 3 0 4 5 3 1 9 13 1 5 19 19 7 6 32 

6 DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 GUJARAT 22 9 15 46 23 14 6 43 59 17 33 109 104 40 54 198 

9 HARYANA 4 0 3 7 2 0 0 2 5 2 6 13 11 2 9 22 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2 1 1 4 2 1 1 4 8 3 4 15 12 5 6 23 

11 JHARKHAND 15 5 7 27 24 7 15 46 55 23 30 108 94 35 52 181 

12 KARNATAKA 20 7 11 38 23 13 14 50 57 24 22 103 100 44 47 191 

13 KERALA 3 0 5 8 3 1 0 4 8 8 8 24 14 9 13 36 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 20 12 10 42 17 11 12 40 68 22 26 116 105 45 48 198 

15 MAHARASHTRA 30 11 16 57 27 15 16 58 53 34 40 127 110 60 72 242 

16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 3 3 2 0 5 

17 MEGHALAYA 4 4 4 12 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 6 4 4 14 

18 MIZORAM 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 



19 NAGALAND 3 3 3 9 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3 5 3 4 12 

20 ODISHA 10 9 9 28 10 7 3 20 22 7 11 40 42 23 23 88 

22 PUNJAB 4 1 1 6 4 2 1 7 7 12 1 20 15 15 3 33 

23 RAJASTHAN 21 9 9 39 22 8 8 38 35 10 16 61 78 27 33 138 

24 SIKKIM 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 5 0 0 5 

25 TAMIL NADU 24 12 8 44 18 6 10 34 39 27 10 76 81 45 28 154 

26 TELANGANA 5 2 9 16 2 1 4 7 9 7 4 20 16 10 17 43 

27 TRIPURA 2 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 5 0 1 6 8 0 2 10 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 34 13 21 68 34 12 24 70 80 23 41 144 148 48 86 282 

29 UTTARAKHAND 4 3 0 7 0 2 1 3 12 1 9 22 16 6 10 32 

30 WEST BENGAL 54 18 33 105 67 33 36 136 152 66 76 294 273 117 145 535 

  UNION TERRITORIES 0 0 0   0 0 0   0 0 0           

1 ANDAMAN & C.N. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 

2 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3 
DADRA & NAGAR 
HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 3 2 1 0 3 

4 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 
JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 2 0 1 3 2 3 4 9 11 2 12 25 15 5 17 37 

6 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 

7 LAKSHDWEEP  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 PONDICHERRY 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 
  ALL INDIA 433 193 227 853 441 212 219 872 1014 418 480 1912 1888 823 926 3637 

Source - OMCs 
(IOC/BPCL/HPC)                                 



Annexure - III 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1443 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022 REGARDING 
ALLOTMENT OF CNG, PETROL PUMPS AND LPG AGENCIES.  

 
State/UT-wise CNG stations 

S. No. States FY 2018-2019 FY 2019-2020 FY 2020-2021 
1. Andhra Pradesh 21 29 30 
2. Assam 0 1 0 
3. Bihar 2 6 6 
4 Chandigarh, Haryana, Punjab & 

Himachal Pradesh 
0 5 7 

5. Delhi 29 38 7 
6. Goa 5 0 5 
7. Gujarat 139 94 156 
8. Haryana 60 42 71 
9. Haryana & Himachal Pradesh 0 0 5 
10. Haryana & Punjab 0 0 9 
11. Himachal Pradesh 0 0 1 
12. Jharkhand 0 8 17 
13. Karnataka 9 13 44 
14. Kerala 0 2 21 
15. Madhya Pradesh 13 6 48 
16. Madhya Pradesh & Uttar 

Pradesh 
0 1 5 

17. Madhya Pradesh & Rajasthan 0 0 8 
18. Maharashtra 92 152 117 
19. Odisha 4 13 5 
20. Punjab 11 26 57 
21. Rajasthan 2 12 50 
22. Tamil Nadu 0 0 28 
23. Telangana 12 5 48 
24. Puducherry & Tamil Nadu 0 0 2 
25. Tripura 3 9 7 
26. Chandigarh 2 0 0 
27. Dadar Nagar Haveli 0 3 1 
28. Daman & Diu 1 3 2 
29. Uttar Pradesh 143 171 155 
30. Uttar Pradesh & Rajasthan 0 10 9 
31. Uttar Pradesh & Uttrakhand 0 0 7 
32. Uttrakhand 3 2 11 
33. West Bengal 0 0 17 
 
Source: PNGRB 
 


